

SUNNYSIDE TENNIS CLUB INC.

(Est 1955 as the Puhinui Tennis Club) York Rd, PAPATOETOE Ph 278 9019

MEMBERSHIP DETAILS 2024 - 25

(1 September 2024 - 31 August 2025)



NB. ONE	membershi	p form f	for each	applicant

1.	FIRST NAMES:	SURNAME:					
2.	2. DATE OF BIRTH (For Juniors ONLY- ie under 19 years on 30.04.25):						
3.	B. E-MAIL ADDRESS (Junior's supply a parent's email):						
4.	PHONE NUMBERS: MOB:	HOME:					
5.	ADDRESS:						
6.	OCCUPATION:						
7.	DO YOU WANT TO PLAY INTERCLUB? YES / NO						
8.	8. CONSENT/CODE OF CONDUCT: In joining, you consent to become a member of the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. You (and any visitors) also agree to abide by the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc Code of Conduct (refer reverse) at all times.						
		will use club imagery for news media/ advertising purposes. By , you agree to us using such imagery for these purposes or others					
]	SENIOR MEMBERS (all with keys)	JUNIOR MEMBER					
	SENIOR WEWDERS (all with keys)	(Under 19 as at 30. 04.25 includes coaching – without key)					
	• Senior Member (SM): \$200.00	• JUNIOR MEMBER (with coaching) (JM): \$120.00					
	• Senior Interclub Player (SI): \$240.00	• JUNIOR ELITE (with coaching and inter) (JE): \$180.00					
	NB: No key will be issued until FULL SUBSCRIPTION has been received!!!	 JUNIOR STAR (playing senior interclub) (JSI): \$200.00 COURT KEY (access to courts only) (CK): \$20.00 					
	FAMILY DISCOUNT: 10% discount off total fees for families who have at least ONE ADULT & TWO CHILDREN or TWO ADULTS & ONE CHILD	REN or (b) 4 junior members – 10% discount off total fees.					

ADDITIONAL

- CASUAL VISITOR: \$10.00/ person (Visitor is bound by the same Code of Conduct as general membership.
- FLOODLIGHT HIRE: \$10.00/ court/ hour (Visitor fee of \$10.00 is also required for non-member/s)
- 11. METHODS OF PAYMENT (NB: Keys will not be issued until FULL payment has been confirmed):
 - **A.** MONEY TRANSFER: SUNNYSIDE TENNIS CLUB INC, BANK OF NEW ZEALAND A/c 02 0232 0023092 00 NB: When making a money transfer please:
 - (a) ADD your name as a reference on the transfer
 - (b) SCAN and EMAIL, or TXT the completed MD form to pete-angela@ps.gen.nz, or 027 266 9892
 - B. HAND IN: Hand cash with completed MD form to a designated committee member.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Keep updated by checking our website: www.sunnysidetennisclub.com

ADMINISTRATION:	Membership type:	Receipt No:	Key No:
-----------------	------------------	-------------	---------



SUNNYSIDE TENNIS CLUB INC.

(Est 1955 as the Puhinui Tennis Club)

CODE OF CONDUCT

Since its establishment, the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. has gained a reputation throughout the Auckland Tennis community as being a successful club that is both welcoming and embracing of the principles of fair play as set out in the New Zealand Tennis Code of Conduct.

This Code of Conduct applies to all members, or court hirers, both at the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. and, at away clubs at all times.

It is a binding condition on applying for membership to the club, or, for hiring the courts.

RATIONALE

Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. members, and court hirers, embrace the use of appropriate tennis manners, behaviour and etiquette at all times. Members and hirers are expected to play their tennis hard, fair, and with honesty at all times, and accept winning or losing with grace.

Members and court hirers are expected to respect the club, the club's property and environment, and other players.

When playing away, members are expected to respect other clubs, their members and their environments, and endeavour to represent the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. with pride, thus ensuring, the continuation of the club's 'good' name within the tennis fraternity. Members will not commit or cause actions that will bring the name of the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. into disrepute.

PROCEDURES

Sunnyside Tennis Club members and court hirers need to familiarise themselves with the following examples of inappropriate behaviour and accept that any instances of the following will eventually lead to them having their membership or court hireage privileges revoked (refer Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. Constitution).

Inappropriate Behaviours:

Any of the following acts (or other acts that the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. Committee decide upon) are regarded as inappropriate and will lead to further actions by the Club's Committee.

- 1. Physical or threatened physical abuse.
- 2. Abuse of racquets, other playing or club equipment or the club environment.
- 3. Verbal abuse of players or spectators.
- 4. Audible obscenity.
- 5. Visible obscenity
- 6. Inappropriate coaching (both on and off court) that effects the playing of a game.
- 7. Unsportsmanlike conduct that might bring the club into disrepute.

OUTCOME

All players, spectators and/ or others witnessing a Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. member (both home and away), or court hirer, breaching the Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. Code of Conduct, must inform a committee member as soon as possible.

On becoming aware of the breach, the committee member will (after verifying the complaint):

- 1. Give the member/ court hirer a verbal warning to desist from breaching this Code of Conduct.
- 2. Ask the member/ court hirer to leave the court area if he/ she continues to ignore the warning.

Further to this:

- (a) a refusal to comply with the committee member's direction (2 above) by the member/ court hirer,
- (b) or, if in the opinion of the committee member, the viewed breach warrants it,
- (c) or, if a written complaint is received by the Committee as a result of this or any other breach,

will result in the member/ court hirer being required to attend a specially convened committee meeting to review the breach.

At this meeting the Committee will review the evidence, and, give the member/ court hirer an opportunity to give such explanation as he/ she thinks fit, before making a decision. The resultant course of action, the Committee may take may include:

- (i) no action
- (ii) a reprimand
- (iii) the termination of the member's membership (refer Sunnyside Tennis Club Inc. Constitution).
- (iv) and, in the case of a court hirer, the refusal of their future use of the courts.

If the member/ court hirer fails to attend this meeting, the Committee will make a decision based on the evidence before it and decide on a course of action as stated in (i) - (iv) above.

This Code of Conduct was voted on, and agreed to, by the SUNNYSIDE TENNIS CLUB COMMITTEE on Monday 11th July 2016 and ratified by the members at the AGM on Tuesday 26th July 2016.